

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
B.A. no. 10345 of 2025

Gopi Velu ... Petitioner
Versus

The State of Jharkhand ... Opp. Party

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Kaustav Roy , Adv.
For the State : Mr. Rakesh Kr. Sinha , Addl.. PP
For the O.P. No. 2 : Mr. Bidhan Kr. Singh , Adv.

04 / 22.04.2026

Heard the parties.

Perusal of the record reveals that the petitioner has been granted bail provisionally for a period of four months from 16.02.2026. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has not complied para 10 of the said order.

The petitioner is directed to surrender before the trial court on or before 17.06.2026 and to file the proof of his surrender before the trial court by filing supplementary affidavit in this case on or before 22.06.2026.

List this case on 22.06.2026.

(ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY, J.)

Dated 22.04.2026
Smita/-