

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
B.A. No.10345 of 2025

Gopi Velu				Petitioner
	Versus			
The State of Jharkhand				Opposite Party

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Kaustav Roy, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Rakesh Kr. Sinha, Addl.P.P
For the Informant : Mr. Vidhan Kr. Singh, Advocate

Order No.05 Dated- 15-06-2026

I.A. No.7616 of 2026

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that this interlocutory application has been filed with the prayer to extend the provisional bail granted till 16.06.2026 to the petitioner for further period of eight weeks. It is next submitted that the provisional bail was granted to the petitioner by the co-ordinate bench vide order dated 16.02.2026 up to 16.06.2026. It is further submitted that the petitioner has deposited Rs.7,25,000/- before the court below by way of a demand draft and the same was disbursed to the informant. It is also submitted that the petitioner is ready and willing to deposit the remaining amount of Rs.7,25,000/- in favour of the informant, hence, the period of provisional bail of the petitioner be extended.

Learned Addl.P.P. appearing for the State and the learned counsel for the informant on the other hand vehemently oppose the prayer and submit that the petitioner is bent upon defying the order of this Court of provisional bail and there is every chance of him absconding and tampering with evidence, hence, the period of time for provisional bail ought not be extended.

Considering the fact that the petitioner was given provisional bail till 16.06.2026, hence, this Court is of the considered view that the petitioner must surrender before the Court below on or before 16.06.2026 to show his bonafide, therefore, this court is not inclined to extend the

period of provisional bail to the petitioner already granted by the co-ordinate bench of this Court.

Accordingly, this interlocutory application being without any merit is dismissed.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

B.A. No.10345 of 2025

List this bail application in due course.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

15/06/2026
Abhiraj/